

No. 22-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Cory J. Briggs
Counsel of Record
BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION
99 East "C" Street,
Suite 203
Upland, CA 91786
(909) 949-7115
cory@briggslawcorp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual background.....	1
B. Procedural history	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. There is no conflict among the circuits.....	12
A. There is no conflict between the Sixth and Ninth Circuits.....	12
B. There is no other conflict among the courts of appeals	19
II. This is the wrong case to address the regulation of social media communications between constituents and public officials	21
III. The Ninth Circuit’s state-action holding is correct.....	25
A. The Trustees acted under color of law	26
B. The Trustees’ other arguments for the absence of state action are unpersuasive.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014)	26
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 9, 19, 27
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	29
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Ct.</i> , 389 P.3d 848 (Cal. 2017)	30
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol’y</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 25
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	28, 29
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	19
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	16, 20
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022).....	12-13, 15-19, 32

<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 704 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 20, 27
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2021)	27, 31
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	25
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	26
<i>Naffe v. Frey</i> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 19
<i>One Wis. Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	3
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	26, 27, 30, 31, 33
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8
<i>Toensing v. Att’y Gen. of Vt.</i> , 178 A.3d 1000 (Vt. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	26, 27
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	26
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	9, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	1, 7-9, 11, 21-25, 29, 33
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 26
Cal. Educ. Code § 35172(c)	2, 15

Other Authorities

Anderson, Monica, <i>More Americans Are Using Social Media to Connect with Politicians</i> , Pew Research Center (May 19, 2015).....	3
California School Boards Association, <i>Governance and Policy Resources: Role and Responsibilities</i>	2
California School Boards Association, <i>School Board Leadership: The Role and Function of California's School Boards</i>	13
Pepson, Michael D. & Daniel Z. Epstein, <i>Gmail.gov: When Politics Gets Personal, Does the Public Have a Right to Know?</i> , 13 Engage, J. Federalist Soc'y Prac. Grps. (July 2012)	30
Ponting, Bob, <i>School Superintendent Accused of Stealing \$345,000 Faces 7 Years in Prison</i> , Fox 5 San Diego (Jan. 29, 2018).....	2
Poway Unified School District, <i>Poway Unified School District: About Us</i>	3, 4
Poway Unified Sch. Dist., <i>Role of the Board</i> , BB 9000(a) (adopted Aug. 9, 2018)	13
